

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

FILED
Clerk of the Superior Court

SEP 07 2012

By: PATRICIA F. LEGLER, Deputy

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, by and through the CALIFORNIA CORPORATIONS COMMISSIONER,

Plaintiff,

vs.

PURSOL SOLAR SYSTEMS, INC., a California Corporation; and VINCE AGUON, an individual,

Defendants.

Case No.: 37-2011-00088643-CU-MC-CTL

[PROPOSED] JUDGMENT BY COURT AFTER DEFAULT

1. On March 30, 2011, Plaintiff, the California Corporations Commissioner, filed her Complaint against Defendants Pursol Solar Systems, Inc. and Vince Aguon for violation of Corporations Code section 25110 and violation of a Desist and Refrain Order issued by the Commissioner.

2. The Complaint seeks injunctive relief prohibiting Defendants from violating Corporations Code section 25110 and the Desist and Refrain Order; restitution to Defendants' victims residing in California in the amount of at least \$605,201.00; and civil penalties of at least \$2,300,000.00.

3. The Complaint was served on Defendants.

1 4. On March 9, 2012, this Court ordered that the answer of Defendant Pursol Solar
2 Systems, Inc. be stricken.

3 5. On April 12, 2012, the court clerk entered the default of Defendant Pursol Solar
4 Systems, Inc.

5 6. On July 20, 2012, this Court ordered that the answer of Defendant Vince Aguon be
6 stricken.

7 7. On July 23, 2012, the court clerk entered the default of Defendant Vince Aguon.

8 GOOD CAUSE APPEARING THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ADJUDGED, ORDERED
9 AND DECREED THAT JUDGMENT BE ENTERED AS FOLLOWS:

10 **I. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

11 DEFENDANTS and their agents, employees, attorneys in fact in their capacities as such,
12 and all persons acting in concert or participating with them, shall be and are hereby permanently
13 enjoined from directly or indirectly:

14 1. Violating California Corporations Code section 25110 by offering to sell, selling,
15 arranging for the sale of, issuing, engaging in the business of selling, or negotiating for the sale of
16 and security of any kind, unless such security or transaction is qualified;

17 2. Violating the Desist and Refrain Order issued by the California Corporations
18 Commissioner on March 24, 2010, by offering and selling unqualified, non-exempt securities in
19 violation of California Corporations Code section 25110;

20 **II. RESCISSION AND RESTITUTION**

21 DEFENDANTS are hereby ordered, jointly and severally, to rescind each and all of the
22 unlawful transactions alleged in the Complaint, and to pay full restitution to each California
23 resident who was subject to Defendants' acts or practices which constitute violations of the
24 Corporate Securities Law of 1968, as follows:

Name of Stockholder	Amount Paid
Jacques Fernandez	\$2,500
Maher Fernandez	\$2,500
Ruben Barrett	\$20,000
Chammatha Aguon	\$0
Scott & Deborah Ohls	\$2,500

1	Nicole S. Stock	\$550
	Ognjen Mustur	\$550
2	Donavon Camacho	\$275
	Daryl B. Fick	\$10,000
3	David & Shawna Chaulmers	\$10,000
	Lawand Barzanji	\$375
4	Anthony Barrett	\$10,000
	Michael Snyder	\$2,500
5	Andrew Broz	\$2,500
	Michaela DerryBerry-Eu	\$2,500
6	Tricia E. Sanzaro	\$250
	Rita Aguilar-Watkins	\$10,000
7	Ruben Barrett	\$0
	Jonald W. Castro	\$0
8	Ruben Carreon	\$0
	Alan Barrett	\$2,500
9	David P. Kennerly	\$100
	Kim Bactad	\$5,000
10	Josh Greeson	\$200
	Ruben Valdivia	\$0
11	Guadalupe Nava	\$0
	Chelse R. Woods	\$1,000
12	Ed Phung	\$3,000
	Kang Lee	\$0
13	Michael Roberts Inc.	\$25,000
	Derek De La Garrigue	\$0
14	Ruben Carreon	\$0
	Jonald W. Castro	\$0
15	Early & Dawn Dillard	\$0
	Shane Aguon	\$0
16	Christina Aguon	\$0
	Vince Aguon	\$0
17	Chammatha Aguon	\$0
	Donna Aguon	\$0
18	Diana Bactad	\$4,000
	K&D Bactad for the Benefit of: Juliana Real	\$100
19	K&D Bactad for the Benefit of: Taylor Boley	\$100
	K&D Bactad for the Benefit of: Isiah Real	\$100
20	K&D Bactad for the Benefit of: Ivan Estrada	\$100
	K&D Bactad for the Benefit of: Austin Real	\$100
21	K&D Bactad for the Benefit of: Cheyenne Bactad	\$300
	K&D Bactad for the Benefit of: Jake Perritt	\$100
22	K&D Bactad for the Benefit of: Mikayla Perritt	\$100
	Andrew Garcia	\$2,500
23	Raul Bautista	\$2,500
	Caleb Hartmann	\$88
24	Kelly Hartmann	\$250
	Lauren Hartmann	\$50

1	Lacy Leon	\$50
	Richard Reeger	\$1,000
2	Sandra A. Pfitzenreuter	\$5,000
	Sandra & Erik Pfitzenreuter	
3	Saray Chum	\$2,000
	Bobby Barrett	\$10,000
4	Danessa Hastings	\$500
	Johanna Hastings	\$1,000
5	Catrina Stahl	\$500
	Joann Macia	\$2,500
6	Gina Tesam-Reading for B. of: Raini Reading	\$250
	Gina Tesam-Reading for B. of: Raven Reading	\$250
7	Gina Tesam-Reading for B. of: Breanna Stahl	\$250
	Gena Holding for B. of Kaya Castiglione	\$250
8	Gina Tesam-Reading	\$2,500
	Tricia E. Sanzaro	\$1,188
9	Lawand Barzanji	\$1,188
	Jack Fernandes	\$375
10	Naher Fernandes	\$1,250
	Daryl B. Fick	\$10,000
11	Alan Barrett	\$2,500
	Callaye Jo Padiernos	\$5,000
12	Gilbert Hill	\$1,000
	Melissa Hill	\$1,000
13	Michelle Hill	\$1,000
	Sareta Oun	\$200
14	Saraan Chum	\$200
	Saray Chum for Benefit: Total	\$1,600
15	Malie Neaiproeung	\$1,000
	Perla Rivera	\$500
16	Denise S. Flaman	\$500
	Cody Ba Phan	\$2,000
17	Chelse R. Woods	\$1,000
	Anthony Barrett	\$10,000
18	Donovan Camacho	\$275
	Richard Reeger	\$1,000
19	Robert Santella	\$250
	Jennifer Hiotes	\$250
20	Maria Brunner	\$250
	Thuong Tran	\$1,000
21	Sarann Chum	\$200
	Patrick Connolly	\$15,000
22	Sean Suess	\$1,000
	Malie Neaiproeung	\$1,000
23	Harrison Hoeun	\$1,000
	Peter Svenkerud	\$5,000
24	Patrick Connolly	\$25,000
	Peter Svenkerud	\$5,000

1	Matthew & Christina Cromwell	\$500
	Raymond Russell Gould	\$12,500
2	Jacques Fernandez	\$3,000
	Maher Fernandez	\$2,500
3	Teryl Peters	\$200
	Angela Goldstein	\$500
4	Daryl B. Fick	\$20,000
	Jamie Stock	\$1,000
5	Michelle Stock	\$1,500
	Linda & Federick Stock	\$1,000
6	Nikki Stock	\$3,800
	Esther Omogbehin	\$1,000
7	Sunwest Trust Custodian For Israelita v. Le Ira	\$79,038
	Raymond Russell Gould	\$12,500
8	Matthew & Christina Cromwell	\$5,200
	Sunwest Trust Custodian For Helen J. Wilson	\$50,000
9	Raymond Russell Gould	\$12,500
	Patrick Connolly	\$5,000
10	Patrick Connolly	\$5,000
	Vera Pearce	\$25,000
11	Dan Pearce	\$12,500
	Sunwest Trust Custodian for David L. Blum	\$25,000
12	Vera Pearce & Dan Pearce	\$12,500
	Patrick Connolly	\$20,000
13	Terrance P. Alvord	\$6,000
	Kluga Trust	\$8,000
14	Terrance P. Alvord	\$19,000
	Vera Pearce	\$12,500
15		
16		
17		

III. CIVIL PENALTIES

DEFENDANTS are hereby ordered, jointly and severally, to pay to the Department of Corporations \$25,000.00 as a civil penalty for each act in violation of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968, pursuant to California Corporations Code section 25535, in the amount of \$2,300,000.00.

///

///

///

///

///

IV. THIS COURT TO RETAIN JURISDICTION

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

This Court shall retain jurisdiction of this action in order to implement and carry out the terms of all orders and decrees that may be entered herein or to entertain any suitable application or motion by Plaintiff for additional relief within the jurisdiction of this Court.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: SEP 07 2012

JUDITH F. HAYES
JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT